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OHA1TER 4fi&— S. F. No. 540.

An Act declaring the effect of sheriffs' certificates issued in
mortgage foreclosure sales l>y action in certain cases and limiting
the time within which the judgment and sale can oe questioned.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Declaring effect of sheriff's certificate of sale
and limiting time for questioning judgment. — Where in a fore-
closure of a real estate mortgage by action OP in an attempted
foreclosure of a real estate mortgage by action prior to 1910,
the defendants or any of them were non-residents and the sum-
mons in said action was served on the non-resident defendants,
but it does not affirmatively appear that the affidavit showing
the non-residence of the defendants and other matters as re-
quired by Section 5204, General Statutes 1894 or Section 4111,
Revised Laws 15)05, was ever filed, but a judgment of foreclosure
has been rendered and the property covered by said mortgage
attempted to be foreclosed has been sold under such judgment
and the sheriff has issued his certificate of sale and the sale has
been confirmed by the court, such sheriff's certificate or the record
thereof in the office of the register of deeds of the proper county
shall be conclusive evidence of the filing of such affidavit, and no
such judgment or sale shall be deemed invalid or be set aside
unless the action or proceeding in which the validity of such
judgment or sale is called in question or the defense alleging
its invalidity be interposed with reasonable diligence and not
later than five (5) years after such sale.

Sec. 2. Not to affect present' actions. — This act shall no1
affect any action or proceeding now pending relating to the
validity of any such foreclosure.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force on and
after September 1st, 1913.

Approved April 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 4G!»—S. F. No. GG3.

An Act authorizing certain cities of th-e first class to provide
hy ordinance for the prompt payment of bills rendered for goods
purchased for city purposes.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the St.-ite of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payment for all current bills authorized.—The
city council or other governing body of any city of the first class
not operating under a home-rule charter, notwithstanding any
provision of its charter to the contrary, may hereafter provide by
ordinance for the payment of all current bills incurred by the
city for goods, wares and merchandise, the purchase whereof has


